503879657 06/20/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3926306

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION - R/F 035439/0065
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT AND GRANTEE	06/16/2016	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VOCUS NM LLC
Street Address:	12051 INDIAN CREEK COURT
City:	BELTSVILLE
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20705

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14138718
Application Number:	61369699
Patent Number:	8635227
Application Number:	14138731
Patent Number:	8631122
Application Number:	61792586
Application Number:	14189863

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: JOANNA MCCALL

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130
Address Line 2: NATIONAL CORPORATE RESEARCH, LTD

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F163831
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN S. COTTRELL
SIGNATURE:	/Karen S. Cottrell/

503879657 PATENT REEL: 039091 FRAME: 0936

DATE SIGNED:

06/20/2016

Total Attachments: 3
source=#88519010v1 - (Second Lien Patent Release of 035439_0065 [Vocus NM LLC])#page2.tif
source=#88519010v1 - (Second Lien Patent Release of 035439_0065 [Vocus NM LLC])#page3.tif
source=#88519010v1 - (Second Lien Patent Release of 035439_0065 [Vocus NM LLC])#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 039091 FRAME: 0937

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents ("<u>Patent Release</u>") is made as of June 16, 2016, by JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Collateral Agent (as such term is used in the Trademark Security Agreement described below) (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), in favor of VOCUS NM LLC, a Maryland limited liability company with principal offices at 12051 Indian Creek Court Beltsville, Maryland 20705 (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS Grantor entered into a certain second lien patent security agreement dated April 16, 2015 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") with the Grantee, notice of which was recorded April 17, 2015 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 035439, Frame 0065.

WHEREAS, the Grantor pledged, assigned and granted to the Grantee, under the terms of the Patent Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Grantee, in all of its right, title and interest in and to certain collateral including the patents set forth on Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents") and all proceeds and claims based on past, present, or future infringement.

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Patents as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Grantee, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the intellectual property of the Grantor, including the Patents, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest and any other liens.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 039091 FRAME: 0938 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Patent Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,

as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By:

Name: J. Paul McDonnell Title: Managing Director

REEL: 039091 FRAME: 0939

Schedule A

Patents

AppNumber	PHPan	Amerik	ParNumber	istine.	SHIP	
14/138,718	12/23/2013	DISCERNING HUMAN INTENT BASED ON USER- GENERATED METADATA			Published	US
61/369,699	7/31/2010	DISCERNING HUMAN INTENT BASED ON USER- GENERATED METADATA			Expired	US
12/889,267	9/23/2010	DISCERNING HUMAN INTENT BASED ON USER- GENERATED METADATA	8,635,227	1/21/2014	Granted	US
14/138,731	12/23/2013	DETERMINING DEMOGRAPHICS BASED ON USER INTERACTION			Published	US
12/955,899	11/29/2010	DETERMINING DEMOGRAPHICS BASED ON USER INTERACTION	8,631,122	1/14/2014	Granted	US
61/792,586	3/15/2013	PROCESSING FULL-TEXT DATA STREAMS USING CONTINUOUS QUERIES IN A DATA STREAM			ConvertedNP	US
14/189,863	2/25/2014	PROCESSING UNSTRUCTURED DATA STREAMS USING CONTINUOUS QUERIES			Published	US

PATENT REEL: 039091 FRAME: 0940

RECORDED: 06/20/2016